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A. CALL TO ORDER

1. Welcome/Calendar/Announcements

e Reminder of Special Called Meeting set for July 30, 2018, 5:30pm at Haywood
County Courthouse

e Update on the Comprehensive Land Use Plan process

B. BUSINESS

1. Continuation of Public Hearing and consideration of a Preliminary Subdivision Plat at
Buchanan Drive, PIN 8604-94-0656 (AC-NR District) (Quasi-judicial Proceeding)

2. Public Hearing and consideration of a request to rezone 140 Broadview and adjacent
undeveloped property, PINs 8615-69-9255 and 8615-69-8390 from East Waynesville Urban
Residential to North Main Street Neighborhood Center. (Legislative Proceeding)

3. Public hearing for proposed text amendment to add two new use types, Neighborhood
Commercial and Neighborhood Restaurant, to Mixed Use Overlay Districts.
(Legislative Proceeding)

4. Site Plan/Design Review for 131 Shiloh Trail, PIN 8604-48-7954, of major non-
residential development. (Quasi-judicial Proceeding)

C. PUBLIC COMMENT/CALL ON THE AUDIENCE

D. ADJOURN



Planning Board Staff Report — Continuation of Hearing

Subject: Major Subdivision of 26 lots (now 25 lots)

Ordinance Section: LDS Chapter 15 Administration; 15.9.2 Major Subdivisions
Applicant: Greg Wishart, on behalf of Browning Branch LLC

Meeting Date: June 18, 2017

Summary Information:

Application Date: 6/6/18

Technical Review: 2/28/18 and 5/23/18

Pre-application Meeting: 2/9/18, 5/4/18

Project Location: Buchanan Drive, PIN 8604-94-0656

Property Owner: Browning Branch, LLC

Acreage of site: 7.04 acres

Zoning District: Allen’s Creek Neighborhood Residential (10 units/acre)
Existing Development: Open Land

At the June 18, 2018 Meeting the Planning Board considered an application for a Major Subdivision
proposal. The Planning Board continued the hearing and requested the developer provide additional
information on the following:

1. The connection to Allens Creek Road (NCSR 1147), including a schematic indicating the Allens
Creek and Access Road intersection and how the road will intersect with Buchanan Drive.
Applicant will need to show that NCDOT will approve a connection onto the roadway.

2. Acalculation and drawing indicating land area designated as civic space for public use to meet
the 5% requirement, in which delineated wetlands are not counted toward the civic space
requirement for compliance with LDS Chapter 7. Trails must be 6-14ft in width per LDS 6.8.2.

3. Redesign of driveway locations for compliance with LDS Chapter 9.

Based on comments and concerns at the meeting, staff recommends that additional discussion and
evidence be provided or entered into the record on the following:

4. That the applicant enter the engineer’s report on stormwater and floodplain development
(attached) into the record. This document was handed out at the June 18 meeting but not
entered into the record or presented by the applicant.

5. Inresponse to the issue of sink holes, staff confirmed that the Town’s Building Inspections
Division reviews soil compaction and inspect footers as part of all new construction. If there are
credible reports of unstable soil conditions, then building inspectors can request additional
testing and engineering to ensure proper footings for a proposed building.

6. The Town asks that the preliminary plat be re-drawn to accommodate plan adjustments (the
reduction of one lot) and requirements (above) and to address any new or residual deficiencies
related to ordinance compliance with lot dimensional standards prior to Board action.

Major Subdivision Application Hearing Continuation 7_16_18



7. Inregards to concerns related to Road Design and LDS Chapter 6:
e Street Network:

- original concept included bringing Buchanan Drive up to standards; attempts to
work with or contact neighbors were rejected and confirmed by testimony.
- designed as “low speed, low volume street” with block lengths less than 500’
(longest “straight away” is 520’).
- does not meet “stub prioritization” criteria and streets are not adjacent to or
part of any adopted transportation or land use plan with a street connection.
e Pedestrian/Bicycle Connections:
- 5’ concrete sidewalk provided on one side of roadway.
e Development does not meet threshold for public transit connections.
e Development does not abut existing, new, future thoroughfare in an adopted
Thoroughfare Plan.
* Staff believes that a lane design is appropriate in-lieu of a residential street design, but
is requiring a 20" paved surface to comply with state Fire Codes. A 20’ paved surface is
also the minimum requirement for a residential street.

6.6.2.D 1. Right-of-Way 50 ft (Curb & Gutter), 60 ft (Swale)
Residential Width
Street 2. Pavement 20-26ft
Streets serve as the Widths
primary transportation | 3. Median Width n/a
network in the 4. Design Speed 20 mph
community. Generally, | 5. Traffic Lanes 2 lanes
they are two (2) to six 6. Parking Lanes Informal, one side only
(6) blocks in length. 7. Curb Radius 15 ft (See Section 6.7.6)
8. Walkway Type 5 ft sidewalk both sides
9. Planter Type Continuous planting strip 5 ft (Curb) or 8 ft
(Swale)
10. Pedestrian | n/a
Facilities
11. Curb Type | Vertical curb & gutter or LID
12, Landscape | 1per 4o ft of street frontage (See also 8.5.1)
Type
13, Bicycle Informal
Facilities

Major Subdivision Application Hearing Continuation 7_16_18




6.6.2.E Lane
Lanes are small traveled
ways intended to provide
direct access to the front
of a limited number of
single-family structures.
Lanes are limited in the
number of lots served.
Generally, they are very
short; often less than
four hundred (400) feet.
Items including, but not
limited to, traffic
carrying capacity,
topography and
connectivity, shall be a
consideration when
permitting a lane in lieu
of a street.

R

. Right-of-Way
Width

40 ft (Curb & Gutter) or 5o ft (Open Drainage)

. Pavement Width | 16 ft (Curb & Gutter) or 18 ft(Open Drainage)
. Design Speed 20 mph
. Traffic Lanes 2 lanes

Informal, one side only

. Curb Radius

15 ft (See Section 6.7.6)

2
3
4
5. Parking Lanes
6
7

. Walkway Type

5 ft sidewalk one side only (For R and SR
Districts See 6.8.1)

8. Planter Type

Continuous planting strip 5 ft (Curb) or 8 ft
(Swale)

9. Pedestrian
Facilities

n/a

10. Curb Type

Vertical curb & gutter or LID or Swale
(Additional right-of-way may be required for
natural drainage sections)

11. Landscape | 1per 4o ft of street frontage (See also 8.5.1)
Type

12. Bicycle Informal
Facilities

13. Maximum 8oo ft unless approved by the Administrator
Length

* Engineering of all streets, drainages sidewalks, and utilities must meet Town engineering
standards and be approved by the Town Engineer and the Public Works Director.

8. Inregards to comments about access road connection between development property and
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Allens Creek Road, the LDS does not clearly specify a design standard for areas off-premise of
the development unless specifically determined by a Traffic Impact Study. However, Building
and fire safety codes do ask for a 20" paved surface unless structures are sprinkled. LDS Section
9.8.2 and 9.8.3 related to driveway permits and standards states that NCDOT is required to
review and permit all connections to state system streets. The access standard width for a two
way connection for NCDOT is 20’, and the access standard for a two-way driveway from the
Town is 18’ minimum and 24’ maximum. “Where a conflict arises with respect to these
standards, the more restrictive access standard shall apply,” which in this case would be the
NCDOT wider minimum standard.

Building and fire inspectors have determined (since the original hearing), that the for fire access,
there should be a secondary point of access for developments of over 30 units in case the
primary entrance is blocked. This access does not need to be paved but must be able to
accommodate an emergency vehicle.



HERRON

June 15, 2018

Browning Branch, LLLC
via email: 22868808 0 osall com

ATTN: Greg Wishart

RE: Browning Branch, LLC
Preliminary Site Plan
Waynesville, NC

SUBJECT:  Preliminary Site Plan
Herron Associates Project No. 07-11-6B

Mr. Wishart,

Concerning your questions associated with the Preliminary Site Plan prepared by Mountain
Heritage Land Surveying and dated May 02, 2018 T will offer the following:

I — Storm Drainage, the six Bio-Retention Basins shown have a surface area of 21,690
square feer, based on a depth of 3.0 feet they would have a storage capacity of approximately 54,000
cubic feet. The site has an impervious (roof tops, streets, drives and sidewalks) surface area of 4.2
acres with a runofl coefficient of 0.95 and a pervious (grass, woodlands and wetlands) atea of 2.84
acres with a runoff coefficient of 0.40. Based on a preliminary review, all the stormwater would be
mitigated on site. The final design documents for stormwater drainage and erosion control will have
all the supporting calculations and design data, as required for approval by the State of North
Carolina’s Departtment of Environmental Quality, prior to any construction activity. It should be
noted that for the stream buffer zones and wetland areas no construction activities will be permitted
within these areas. :

2 — Construction within the 1% Annual Chance Floodplain (commonly referred to as the
100-year floodplain) area would require that all of the buildings finished floor elevations to be a
minimum of 1.0 foot above the corresponding base flood elevadon. Final design documents for the
grading plan will have all the supporting calculations and design data, as required for approval by
the State of North Carolina prior to any construction activity.

At this stage of this project the site plan is a preliminary drawing. Before any construction
activity could begin, final design documents would have to be submitted and approved by the State
of North Carolina for Grading, Stormwater Drainage, Erosion Control, Sanitary Sewer and Water.

Engineeringe SurveyingePlanning
Herron Associates, P.A. e P.0. Box 1265 e 721 Main Street e Bryson City, NC 28713
Phone: 828-488-8949 & FAX: 828-488-8758 e Toll Free 888-473-7300
a North Carolina Professional Corporation e License No. C-1932
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Herron Associates Page 2
Project No. 18-06-11B June 15,2018

The U.S. Army Corp of Engineers will need to issue a permit for the repair and restoration of the
damaged culvert within the site.

If 1 can be of additional assistance, please do not hesitate to call me at (828) 488-8949.
Thank you for yout business.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by
Herron Associates JeffL. Herron, PE
CAR Date: 2018.06.15
@ LA ; 12:18:33-04'00"
‘\‘e‘,, g O(

Jeffrey L. Herron, PE, CEM
President

Jeti berronassaciates. com

cc file
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Planning Board Staff Report

Subject: Map Amendment Request from East Waynesville Urban Residential to North
Main Neighborhood Center at 140 Broadview and at 122 Broadview Rd
undeveloped adjacent lot, PINs 8615-69-9255 and 8615-69-8390

Ordinance Section: Chapter 2; Section 15.1417.3

Applicant: Cookie2LLC
Meeting Date: July 16, 2018
Background:

The owners of two properties located along Broadview Road would like to sell their pre-existing
insurance office to a hair salon. The insurance business has been there since 2008, the year the building
was built. However, an insurance office falls under the use definition of “professional services,” but a
“hair salon” falls under the use definition of personal services and are therefore distinct uses within the
Table of Permitted Uses that assigns uses to zoning districts. The properties are within the East
Waynesville Urban Residential District, but across the street from the North Main Neighborhood Center
District. The applicant is seeking a rezoning in order to allow the sale of the property for the future use
as a salon.

Attached are photos of the surrounding area and the property itself from a street view. The two zoning
designations are divided by the centerline of the road. This means that on one side of Broadview,
mixed-use commercial is allowed, but on the other, it is strictly residential. At the last meeting, the
Planning Board gave preliminary feedback that included:

e Broadview is an example of the concern that arises when district boundaries follow the
centerline of streets, in that property on one side of the street is not given the same
development rights as property on the other side of the street;

e There is a topographical change along the rear property lines of those properties on the same
side of the property in question and facing Broadview and the rear property lines in that area
could be a more appropriate zoning boundary;

e This side of Broadview could be a possible overlay district that would allow limited commercial
uses, but that would involve additional properties and be a text and a zoning map amendment;

e The property has historically been commercial as a professional office;

e There is not a great difference in land use impact between a “professional office” and “personal
services,” but there remains concern about the encroachment of other types of commercial
zoning into a residential area;

e There is concern that even though the rezoning would accommodate the hair salon which would
seem an appropriate re-use of the existing office building, the rezoning would allow/introduce
other types of commercial uses (see permitted Table List) which might be negative to the
adjacent residential properties.



e There is a desire to work with this applicant to allow the real estate transaction, but to revisit
this area as an overlay district as part of comprehensive land use plan updates.

Subsequent research of Haywood County land records shows that this particular area has a “pre-existing
non-conforming” history. Along this side of Broadview, from the two properties in question to the
intersection of North Main and Summit, a total of 7 lots, the county tax records indicate: “land desc.
Commercial Secondary” (see attached chart and map). It would appear that at one time, this side of
Broadview may have allowed commercial uses. This would make sense because in addition to the
insurance office at 140 Broadview, there are two other commercial office buildings at 20 and 62, which
were built in 1958 and 1959 respectively. According to the applicants, the two residential dwellings in-
between were actually built by Mr. Cook. Even these structures which are designated as “dwellings” in
land records, also have the “commercial secondary” identifier in the “land description” line of the
county land records.

Because they already have multiple commercial uses and their land records description and history,
these lots may together be a good area for a mixed-use overlay designation. If the overlay designation
were put in place, the allowance of Professional Business and Professional service could be permitted,
recognizing the existing businesses and past land use. This would also prevent other, more impactful
types of commercial uses that are allowed in the North Main Street Neighborhood Center District, into
this area. It would also not change any of the other dimensional requirements or other requirements of
the underlying residential district. Per the LDS:

2.6.2 Mixed-Use Overlay District

A. Purpose: The Mixed-Use Overlay District (MX-0) is a zoning overlay district
established to permit certain limited mixed-uses within residential neighborhoods.

B. Applicability: The frontage of locations or blocks shall be identified on the Land
Development Map to permit certain non-residential uses as permitted in the Use
Table in Section 2.5.3. Such locations are noted as either PC (permitted on any
Corner Lot located at the intersection of two publicly-maintained streets) or PL
(Permitted in Designated Locations on the Land Development Map).

Purpose and Intent Statement for the Zoning Districts in Question:
2.3.4 Urban Residential Districts (UR) Purpose and Intent

A. The East Waynesville Urban Residential District (EW-UR) is an urban neighborhood of
mostly medium to high density residential development bordering the Waynesville town
center. Higher density development is encouraged closer to town with lesser densities
found as the district approaches areas with steeper slopes. A number of public spaces are
found in this district including the East Street and Vance Street parks. It will be important as
new development and redevelopment occurs for connections to be made to such public
spaces and throughout the district.

2.3.5 Neighborhood Center Districts (NC) Purpose and Intent
A. The North Main Street Neighborhood Center District (NM-NC) is a mixed use district that

forms the gateway into town from the northeast. The setting of this district is important as
it frames Eagles Nest Mountain at the apex of the hill on North Main and forms a forced



perspective to the "center" of the district -- the intersection of Walnut and Main Streets. As
a result, maintaining inviting vistas down Main Street and creating an attractive public realm
are the objective of many of the standards set forth for this district. Street walls, boulevard
trees and sign control will all be important in meeting these objectives as the street is
redesigned. Working to keep traffic congestion to a minimum in this area will require the
use of rear access drives, side street entrances and shared driveway connections. The uses
found in the North Main Street Boulevard District serve not only the surrounding
neighborhoods, but all of the Waynesville community and are varied in nature.

Consistency with the 2020 Comprehensive Land Development Plan

In the Waynesville: Qur Heritage, Our Future, 2020 Land Development Plan, the stated Land Use Goal is:

“Promote the orderly growth, development and enhanced land values of the Town of
Waynesville by preserving and improving Waynesville's existing neighborhoods, creating more
attractive commercial centers, maintaining a strong downtown area, taking steps to reduce
urban sprawl and protecting the natural beauty of the community.” (2020 LDP, p. 4-2)

Objectives under this goal include:

e “Designate appropriate amounts of land to reflect desired development patterns and to
accommodate the projected residential, commercial, industrial, institutional and recreational
needs of the Town of Waynesville over the next twenty years.” (Page 4-2)

e “Promote infill development in the Town of Waynesville as an alternative to continued outward
expansion.” (Page 4-4)

* “Work to preserve the important character and scale of each unique area within the larger
Waynesville community by building on those elements identified as important to defining each
area.” (Page 4-5)

Another key goal of the Land Use Plan is to “Maintain and strengthen a broad-based economy in
Waynesville comprised of a vibrant and expanding manufacturing, retail, agricultural, services,
governmental and construction sectors.” (Page 4-19) An Objective under this goal includes:

e Designate and support the development of appropriate amounts of land to meet the needs of
the different sectors of the economy. (Page 4-19)

| believe this is a case in which you could argue consistency in either direction....we want to encourage
mixed-use in some areas and promote the re-use of land and the economy, but we also want to
maintain the integrity of the zoning districts that were established in order to reserve certain amounts
of land for certain purposes, including residential. Furthermore, the lots in question together with the
other 5 lots that follow Broadview to North Main would seem to be a good candidate area for a Mixed-
Use Overlay.



Staff Recommendation

As a stand-alone request, this amendment would allow the sale of a property for a business at hand to
re-use the building as it exists now based on several facts:

1. This side of Broadview has allowed professional services and there are already office buildings
and commercial uses in existence along with residential. Therefore, this side of Broadview is
already mixed-use to some degree, and this property itself is already commercial since it has
been an insurance office since 2008.

2. Property tax records indicate that these lots, and adjacent lots to North Main Street all have a
history of commercial use or designation.

3. This structure was built as a commercial office in 2008 and faces an automotive service center
and warehouse, which is not conducive to the property returning to a residential use.

4. These properties could also be part of a future re-zoning and re-designation of a mixed-use
overlay which could involve additional properties.

| believe there are some cases in which the rights of the property owner to use their property, and the
context of a particular lot should be considered in the land use decision. As a stand alone action, this
map amendment would not be detrimental to the surrounding area as long as the property remained a
hair salon.

However, because of other uses allowed in the North Main Neighborhood Center District, | would
recommend the Board follow up quickly to consider these lots and possibly others as part of a mixed-
use overlay with limits on the types of commercial uses allowed. For example, the Town could establish
the overlay and only allow (as a “PL” in the Table of Permitted Uses) professional services and
professional offices as the allowable uses. This could have the added benefit of eliminating the pre-
existing non-conforming status of the other office buildings along Broadview if those properties were
also part of the overlay district. With that in mind, staff asks for the Planning Board direction.

[0
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TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE
Development Services Department
PO Box 100
9 South Main Street
Waynesville, NC 28786
Phone (828) 456-8647 « Fax (828) 452-1492
ww e wavness illenc.goy

Application for Land Development Standards Map Amendment

Application is hereby made on Mﬁ ,434 @éﬂ - ,20 ! 8 to the Town of Waynesville for

the following map amendment:

Property owner of record: . ZB/OO‘(, {\é GQ\ U?C’

Address/location of property: ’L{'D Brﬁw Ew WEHLMIOMW W”ﬁ
Parcel identification number(s): Wg r ‘ﬁ([ %65

Deed/Plat Book/Page, (attach legal description):

The property contains » 30 acres.
CunZnth)hstnct % @U Wﬂﬁﬁvﬂ/ l *{(./ UJ&U’L OQS:EC{M ﬁi‘,(
Requested dlstnct:N ﬁ H’z& ?M M)L %fw‘{b Afém mmf} iO()dk L@f?f(_/

The property is best suited for the requested change for the following reason(s), (attach additional

sheets if necessary):

We, die 1 ,&Lﬁfﬂfm fp e 12 Zm»uch t Hhe fi(&%md, aeross
e Shreel, for ,u@:am of o htie Splaic

Applicant Contact Information

Applicant Name (Printed): \{'\\h\\\fum Kﬁ% (\DOK

Mailing Address: 2( 20 { LNYD OOd BV\[Uﬂ, \l\\&}.«{ Y\Q\S\huﬁ NC @557
Phone(s): @a?) 6’43 3}4 \ 0 6 &?(‘Hﬁ ngg

Email: \(‘,3(00510 @MO\P\OO Com

Slornature of Property O?gner(s) of Record Authorizing Applicattorz

MM éf}f«;’

Note: Map Amendment Requesﬁ require a fee based on the size and number of lots being
requested for amendment. The request will be scheduled for the next agenda opening for the
Waynesville Planning Board. Please submit application to: Town of Waynesville Development
Services Department 9 South Main Street, Waynesville, NC 28786.
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Cross Property Client Full w/photos L}% 37
140 Broadview Road, Wayneswville NC 2B78G-33272

- f?’, e b 9
Qﬁ%qﬁ Ay, [k ]

MLS#: 3231190 Category:  Commercial Parcel ID:  BG15-69-9255 LstPrice:  $350,000
Status: Active Tax Location: Raywood County: Haywood
Project Name . Tax Value: $R258,500 Zoning Desc:  Commercial
Zoning: EW-p Deed Reference: 728
Road Frant: 102 Cross Street:  GALLOWAY STREET
lagal Desc:  Pead Baolt 728, Page 565, Parcel £615-69-9155
Comm Loc: b Elevation: 1500-2000 ft. Elev,
Genera| Information Listing Information
Type: Office Trans Type: For Sale
Secondary Type: Showroom / Office Sale/Lease Incl: Building, Land
Documents: Aerial Photo In City: Yes
Restrictions: Use $/Acre: $921,053
Potential Income:
Restrictions Rmks: OFFICE
Bldg Information Sauare Footage
New Const: No Tatal: 3,200
Bullder: Min Sqft Avail; 1,570
Year Built: 2008 Max Sqft Avail: 3,200
Construct Status: Complete Min Lse$/Sqft: $0.00
Construction Type: Site Built Max Lse$/Sqft: £0.00
# of Bldgs: i Office Sqft:
# of Units: Warehouse Sqft:
# of Rentals:
# of Stories: 1
Baths Total:
Additionz| Information
Prop Fin: Cash/Only, Conventional
Assumable: Publically Maint Rd: ¥es
Ownership: Seller owned for at lzast one year
Special Conditions: Kone
Recent: 11/14/2016 : NEWs ; ->ACT
Features
Total Parking: # of Docks: # Drive In Daoors: Rail Service: M/ &
# Bays: Floaring: Tile, Wail-to-wall Carpet, Wood
Sprinkler: N/& Floor Rvalue:
Fixtures Exceptions: Mo Wall Rvalue:
Foundation: Slab
Construction: Woaod
Miscellaneous: Handicap Access, Security System
Roofing: Architectural Shingle
Access: City Street
Utilities -
Heating: Central Coaling: . Central
Utilities: Cable, City Sewer, City Water, FElectricity
Land Information
Approx Acres: 0.28 Flood Plain: N/A Approx Lot Dim: 101X147Hi03X146
Association Information -
Subject To HOA: Subject to CCRs: Mo
Confirm Spcl Assess: Mo Proposed Spcl Assess:Na
Remarks
Public Remarks: Luxury commercial building, centrally located in beautifug Waynesville, less than one-half mile from award “yinning Wain

Stnzel. The building was a former insurance business and would make a beautiful attomey's offics, real estate offios, retail
space, salen or spa. The lot next deor is available i iexpand the parling lot, if neaded. Handicapped acozssible. Kioz
attached garage.

Directions: Russ Awvenue to Walnut Street to right on Broadview to 140 on tha right.
Listing Information
DOM: ] CDOM: 183 Closed Dt: Slr Contr:

UC Dt: DDP-End Date: Closed Price: LTC:




Prepared By: Anastasla Irby

©2014 CarolinaMLS. Al rights reservad, Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed. Generated on 11/23/2016 9:22:25 AM
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Instrument# 2008001511 Book 728 Page 566

TOHAVE AND TO HOLD the aforesaid ot o parcel of land and sl privileges and sppuriensnces thersto belonging to tha Grastes
in fee singple,

(Entity Name)
By:
Title:
By:
Title:
By: (S
Title: IR

State of Nerth Carolins - Connty of Haywood ‘
I, the undersigned Notary Public of the County and State aforssaid, cestify that Donald Thomas Buckner, Ir. and wife,

Jennifer Hawk Buckner _ personally appeared before me s day and
acknowledgad the due sxecution of the foregoing instrument for {ke purposes thersin oxpressed, Wikess my hand aad Notarial
siamp or seal this _Sth 'day of February Attty 20,08 ., s 4

My Comemission Bxpisss;_| | =Ql=O] = § ;V‘ Wy " e L\—; #§)

State of North Carolioa - Conniy of

- /0272015
I, the undersignad Notary Public of the Caigand Siat @m@ that
perzonally came before me this day azd ackn J eﬁﬁl’@ @i of
"‘?f!_np..‘.u_n‘}"\_“\\ » & North Carolina or

___ corporation/linzited lisbility company/general partitership/limited partnership (strike through the inapplicable), and
that by authority duly given and as the act of quch entity, _he signed the foregoing instrument in its name on itabehalfas its apt and
de=d. Witness my hand and Notarial stamp of geal, fhi day of 20
My Commnission Expires:

State of North Carolina - Courity of _
L, the undersigned Notary Public of the County and Stats aforesaid, certify thay

E——.___

Notary Public

Witneds may hand and Motarial slamp or seal, this day of ,20
My Comrrission Expires:
Motary Public
The foregoing Certificate(s) of
iafare certified to bz correct. This instroment and this certificate are duly registered st the dats and time and in the Beok and Page shown
on the fivst pags bersof,

Register of Deads for
By: Deputy/Assistant - Registar of Deeds

NC Bar Association Form Mo, L-3 © 1976, Revised © 1977, 2002
Printed by Agreement with the NC Bar Association — 1931 SoftPro Corporation, 333 E. Six Forls Rd., Raleigh, NC 27609




7

Instrupent 2008001511 Book 728 Page 567

P

EXHIBIT A

BEING Lots 87, 88, 89 and 90 in Block E, Brookmont, as recorded in Plat
Book D, Page 6, Haywood County Registry, and further described on plat of
survey by Peterson Engineering & Surveying, dated May 21 & 23, 1995,
bearing Drawing No. 566.

SUBJECT TO a 40-foot right of way for Broadview Road as shown and
described on survey by Peterson Engineering & Surveying dated May 21 &
23, 1996, bearing Drawing No. 566.

BEING a portion of the property conveyed to Donald Thomas Buckner, Jr.
and wife, Jennifer Hawk Buckner by deed dated June 3, 1996, recorded in
Deed Book 453, page 452, Haywood County Registry.
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One of the sources of contributions to the fund is the administration fees which our firm is paid by home warranty
companies for originating warranty sales. We contribute 100% of those fees to the Neal Hanks, Sr. Memorial Community
Assistance Fund.

Sales Associates receive no fees from any of these services.

There are other service providers available with similar services, You are free to shop around and determine that you are
receiving the best services and the best rate for these services, You are under no obligation to use any of the companies
listed above. Beverly-Hanks & Associates or its Ovwners, does not have ownership or financial interest in any real estate
service provider other than those listed above.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I/we have read this disclosure form. I/we understand that Beverly-Hanks & Associates is referring me/us to Cardinal Title
Center, LLC for the purchase of the above-described title service and Beverly-Hanks & Associates may receive financial or
other benefit as a result of this referral.

140 Broadview Road, Waynesville, NC 28786

Property Address
dotloop verifle
Arionsll Cook W/tbliass N
LI Buyer/EKeller Name Printed/Si gnature Amanda Cook Williams Date
i dotloop verifie
Losica Cook Micksbion e
CABuyer/Aleller Name Printed/Signature Jessica Cook Nicholson Date

Entity Buyer: cookie 2 LLC
(Name of LLQ{Corporel_ti__qn[Pa;tnership/Trust/etc.) o

% i TE dotloap verified
By: Tt Kot st 1111745 103890 EST

MAEG-WSEM-[XXG-MRHX

Date
Name: William Keith Cook Title:

Page 2 of 2 972016
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Other properties on Broadview:




140 Broadview:

2©



View from 140 Broadview:

2\
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Planning Board Staff Report

Subject: Proposal to Create Additional Use Categories — Neighborhood
Commercial and/or Neighborhood Restaurant
Ordinance Section: 2.5.3and 17.3

Applicant: Planning Board-Initiated
Meeting Date: July 16, 2018
Background

The owners of four properties located along Dellwood City Road approached the Development
Services staff about locating a restaurant or general commercial (retail) use on one or more of
the properties. The current zoning is Love Lane Neighborhood Residential Mixed-Use Overlay.
This particular zoning designation would not permit the establishment of either restaurants or
general commercial. Therefore, the property owners submitted formal application for map
amendment to rezone the four subject properties to Russ Avenue Regional Center. The
Planning Board did not approve this request for map amendment, but the related discussion led
to an interest in the creation of additional use categories that might designate retail
establishments or restaurants at a scale that would be appropriate to Mixed-Use Overlays.

The Land Development Standards describes a Mixed-Use Overlay District as:

“a zoning overlay district established to permit certain limited mixed uses within
residential neighborhoods.” LDS 2.6.2(A)

Based on the Planning Board'’s discussion, it recommended further investigation of the possible

creation of smaller scale commercial and restaurant uses that would be more suited to the
character and scale of the town’s mixed-use overlay districts.

Consistency with the 2020 Comprehensive Land Development Plan

In the Waynesville: Our Heritage, Our Future, 2020 Land Development Plan, the stated Land
Use Goal is:

“Promote the orderly growth, development and enhanced land values of the
Town of Waynesville by preserving and improving Waynesville's existing
neighborhoods, creating more attractive commercial centers, maintaining a
strong downtown area, taking steps to reduce urban sprawl and protecting the
natural beauty of the community.” (2020 LDP, p. 4-2)

Objectives under this goal include:
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“Designate appropriate amounts of land to reflect desired development patterns
and to accommodate the projected residential, commercial, industrial,
institutional and recreational needs of the Town of Waynesville over the next
twenty years.” (Page 4-2)

“Promote infill development in the Town of Waynesville as an alternative to
continued outward expansion.” (Page 4-4)

“Work to preserve the important character and scale of each unique area within
the larger Waynesville community by building on those elements identified as
important to defining each area.” (Page 4-5)

Another key goal of the Land Use Plan is to:
“Maintain and strengthen a broad-based economy in Waynesville comprised of a
vibrant and expanding manufacturing, retail, agricultural, services, governmental
and construction sectors.” (Page 4-19)

An Objective under this goal includes:

“Designate and support the development of appropriate amounts of land to
meet the needs of the different sectors of the economy.” (Page 4-19)

Mixed-Use Overlay Districts

The Town of Waynesville’s jurisdiction contains nine mixed-use overlay districts, described as
follows:

Dellwood Residential Medium Density MXO — A 1,000-foot wide corridor centered on Russ
Avenue from U.S. Highway 23/74 to Jule Noland Drive and Dayton Drive.

Francis Cove Residential Low Density MXO — A corridor consisting of properties along Pigeon
Road from Old School Road to Bluegrass Lane.

Hazelwood Urban Residential MXO — A corridor consisting of properties located on the west
side of South Main Street from Virginia Avenue to Mississippi Avenue.

Love Lane Neighborhood Residential MXO — A corridor consisting of most of the properties
that front Dellwood City Road from Chestnut Park Drive to Arnold Heights with three additional
properties north of Paralee Lane.
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Main Street Neighborhood Residential MXO — Two properties located at the corner of Richland
Street and Goodyear Street.

Ninevah Neighborhood Residential MXO — A corridor consisting of properties located at the
corner of Country Club Drive/Crymes Cove Road and Oakdale Road.

Raccoon Creek Neighborhood Residential MXO — A corridor consisting of the properties north
of Asheville Highway from Piccadilly Drive to Hillside Terrace.

South Waynesville Residential Medium Density MXO — A corridor consisting of properties
along Old Balsam Road from 120 Old Balsam Road to Skyland Road (the westernmost portion of
the town’s jurisdiction along this road) and an additional property located on the Great Smoky
Mountains Expressway.

Walnut Street Neighborhood Residential MXO — Multiple corridors consisting of properties
along several streets, including Walnut Street, West Marshall Street, North Main Street, Nelson
Park Drive, Woolsey Heights, and Wall Street.

Maps of each of these mixed-use overlay districts and photographs of some of their prominent
non-residential uses are attached.

Staff Recommendation

Mixed-use overlay districts are designed to promote limited commercial uses along corridors
adjacent to residential districts. The compromise approach of permitting some additional non-
residential uses at a scale that is more appropriate to the scale of such residential districts
would allow limited infill development that could serve to promote walkability within
neighborhoods and can provide goods, services, and jobs to those neighborhoods. The mixed-
use overlays within the town have historically been home to a diverse mix of single-family
dwellings, duplexes, offices, mixed-uses, and general commercial uses. These areas are often
corridors that serve as transition areas between commercial and residential districts. The
historic pattern of uses along these corridors served as the rationale for the creation of the
town’s mixed-use overlays.

However, not all mixed-use overlays have the same scale and character. For instance, some are
in close proximity or adjacent to much more intensively zoned and developed areas, such as
Neighborhood Center, Regional Center, or Business Districts. Others are located within
medium or low density districts and are somewhat far removed from more intensive non-
residential development.

Staff submits that the introduction of small-scale retail and restaurants would be appropriate
within several mixed-use overlay districts and would be consistent with the Land Use Plan. This
would add another option onto the Table of Permitted Uses to allow for infill and re-
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development of properties along major corridors. These new use types would be listed on the
Table of Permitted Uses (2.5.3) as PL — Permitted in Designated Locations and would be defined
in Section 17.3 of the Land Development Standards.

Staff recommends a text amendment defining two smaller scale commercial use types, to be
named Neighborhood Commercial and Neighborhood Restaurant, each limited to 3,000 gross
square feet. This would distinguish a neighborhood scale use from the larger General
Commercial and Restaurant scale uses currently provided in the ordinance:

Neighborhood Commercial — A place of business limited to 3,000 gross square
feet that provides the sale of goods directly to the consumer, with goods
available for immediate purchase and removal from the premises by the
purchaser.

Neighborhood Restaurant — A place of business limited to 3,000 gross square
feet that sells ready-to-eat food and/or beverages for on or off-premise
consumption. Customers may be served from an ordering counter (cafeteria or
limited service restaurant), at their tables (full-service restaurant), and/or at
exclusively pedestrian-oriented facilities that serve from a walk-up ordering
counter, but not from drive-thru windows.

Secondly, staff asks that the Planning Board recommend where to assign these new uses -
specifically, in which overlay districts would these uses make sense. In making such
assignments, the Planning Board should consider the scale and character of each of the town’s

mixed-use overlays and determine which would be appropriate to the inclusion of these two
new use types.

Attachments

Maps of Mixed-Use Overlay Districts

Photographs of Various Non-residential Uses in Mixed-Use Overlay Districts

Suggested Actions

1. Motion to find the creation and placement of neighborhood scale uses within
designated overlay districts as consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use Plan;

2. Motion to recommend the adoption of a text amendment to Section 17.3 (Use Type
Definitions) to create two new use types, Neighborhood Commercial and Neighborhood
Restaurant, as defined in this staff report.
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3. Motion to recommend the adoption of a text amendment to Section 2.5.3 (Table of
Permitted Uses) to add two new use types, Neighborhood Commercial and
Neighborhood Restaurant, to the mixed-use overlay districts that are determined by the
Planning Board to be appropriate locations for these particular uses.
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Dellwood MXO
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Francis Cove MXO
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Hazelwood MXO
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Love Lane MXO
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Street MXO
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Ninevah MXO
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Raccoon Creek MXO
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South Waynesville MXO
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Walnut Street MXO
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Planning Board Staff Report

Subject: Major Site Plan Review — Hotel Development at 131 Shiloh Trail
Ordinance Section: Multiple

Applicant: Seva Investments, LLC

Meeting Date: July 16, 2018

Summary Information:

Proposed Location: 131 Shiloh Trail — PIN 8604-48-7954
Property Owner: Seva Investments, LLC

Acreage of site: 2.59 acres

Zoning District: Hyatt Creek Regional Center
Existing Development: Undeveloped Lot

Background:

The subject property is a 2.59-acre lot located at 131 Shiloh Trail, approximately 300 feet from
Hyatt Creek Road and approximately 600 feet from U.S. Highway 23/74 (Great Smoky
Mountains Expressway). The property is currently undeveloped and is partially wooded. The
elevation of the property ranges from 2,915 feet at its highest point along the northwest corner
to 2,800 feet at the property’s southernmost point. The applicant is proposing the construction
of a 65-room hotel on the property. The property is located within the Hyatt Creek Regional
Center District, in which hotels are permitted as a use-by-right.

The purpose and intent of the Hyatt Creek Regional Center district, as established by the Land
Development Standards, Section 2.3.7(B) states:

The Hyatt Creek Regional Center District (HC-RC) will develop as a mixed use
center containing retail, service, and employment uses to serve Waynesville and
the region. ‘Although conveniently located off a major highway exit,
development in this district, while accommodating uses to serve those in a wide
area, must be developed with sensitivity to the surrounding rural setting.
Standards for development include a dense tree canopy requirement, a high
impervious surface ratio, and measures to protect creeks and drainage areas.
Road improvements should be limited to projects that improve the road network
and provide traffic calming measures while not destroying the narrow, rural
nature of the road system. Large-scale development can be accommodated here
with such development encouraged to contain a mix of uses. Housing mixed in
with other uses is strongly encouraged.
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Surrounding Land Use/Zoning Patterns:

The surrounding land use is vacant, undeveloped land to the north, a 58-room hotel and an
automotive dealership to the east, agricultural land to the south, and vacant, undeveloped land
to the west. The land to the north, east, and south is located within the same zoning district at
the subject property. However, the land to the west is not located within the Town of
Waynesville’s jurisdiction, but is unincorporated and within Haywood County’s jurisdiction.

Proposed Development:

The proposed development is a 65-room hotel with a building footprint of approximately
14,000 square feet and a total interior floor area of 48,215 square feet. The building has four
floors and a total height of 57°3”. The development’s adherence to the Land Development
Standards is detailed as follows:

Dimensional Standards — Table 2.4.2

1. The HC-RC district has no requirements for maximum density, maximum building
footprint, lot area, or lot width.

2. The proposed building meets all required setbacks from the fronting thoroughfare
and from property lines.

3. The proposed building meets the standard for building height.

Mixed-Use/Commercial Building Design Guidelines — Section 5.10

The LDS defines fagade as “That portion of any exterior building extending from grade to
top or parapet, wall or eaves and the entire width of the building elevation.” The facade
of the proposed building that fronts Shiloh Trail consists of a porte-cochere that extends
from the main building which has a total frontage of 190 feet. However 60’ of that
length actually fronts the private driveways of the hotel itself and that of the Quality Inn
and not the public right-of-way and will be screened by landscaping. Additionally,
topography limits how much the rest of the frontage will actually be visible from the
public right-of-way of Shiloh Trail. The building does not front U.S. Highway 23/74 and
is obscured from that roadway view by another lot, the adjacent automotive dealership,
and topography.

1. Fagade Materials: According to the LDS, “commercial building walls visible from a
public street or civic space shall be primarily standard brick, stacked stone, stone or
stone masonry units, wood clapboard, cementitious fiber board, or exposed heavy



timber. Decorative concrete masonry units (CMU) and exterior insulation finishing
systems (EIFS) may be used on facades not facing a public street or civic space or as
a secondary building material only (less than 25% of the wall area) on primary
frontage facades. When two or more materials are used on a facade, the heavier
material shall be placed below the lighter material to give a sense of support and
grounding.”

The first floor is of the “heavier material” of brick to a height of 12’ and contains the
front doors and windows into the lobby. The top floors of the building consist of
EIFS painted with 4 contrasting and complementary colors and which frame
balconies that face out toward the right-of-way. The balconies constitute 70% of the
fagade of the upper 3 floors so that the EIFS material is a secondary building material
at less than 25% of the total facade area (counting all 4 floors). Staff submits that
the building meets Section 5.10.2 fagade materials.

. The LDS requires that commercial buildings have “ground level detailing” and
minimize blank walls (portions of a facade that do not contain transparent windows
or doors). Blank walls facing streets or civic spaces may not exceed 20’ in length and
at least 50% of the length of the first floor of a building along a street should consist
of transparent glazing.

The three upper floors of the building, which is the portion of the building that
would be most visible from public streets and highways, consist of 70% transparent
glazing. On the first floor of the building, there is 104’ of the 130’ frontage along the
public right-of-way, that consists of the main entrance and windows going into the
lobby. On either side of that area there are sections of the brick fagade without
windows and on one side the section is longer than 20°. If you count all 190’ of the
front fagade (not just that portion facing the right-of-way or parking lot), then there
is 40" on one side of the entrance and 28’ on the other of uninterrupted brick wall.
Therefore, the spirit of the transparency standards appears to be met, but the Board
would be justified in asking for additional glazing on either side of the lobby
entrance along the first floor if desired.

The LDS requires that “any rooftop equipment will be screened from view to the
extent practical given the varied topography in Waynesville” and that no wall
mounted building utility service equipment shall be placed on the public right-of-
way side of the building. Staff submits that this is achieved by the proposed design
that contains a parapet along the roofline.

The LDS standards for fagade articulation apply to any facade visible from a public
street or civic space. For buildings set back more than 200 feet from the street,
these standards apply only to the primary fagade facing the street. As a reminder,
the proposed building will be set back 100’ from Shiloh Trail and will difficult to see
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from the Shiloh Trail right of way because of topography. The building is more than
300 feet from Hyatt Creek Road, and more than 600 feet from U.S. Highway 23/74.

The LDS also requires that the fagade shall have a clearly discernable base, body, and
cap. The proposed building meets this standard with a brick first floor, three floors
of contrasting material, and a parapet.

The LDS requires that the frontage of buildings be divided into architecturally
distinct sections or bays with each section taller than it is wide. Sections or bays
shall be visually established by architectural features such as columns, ribs, pilasters
or piers, changes in plane, or an equivalent element that otherwise visually
subdivides the wall through at least 50% of its height. The proposed building meets
this standard. (Note that in an accompanying table, additional articulation
requirements are detailed. In this table, buildings are divided into three categories:
less than 60 feet wide, 60-120 feet wide, and uses greater than 100,000 square feet.
The proposed building does not fall into any of these three categories. The portion
of the building that fronts Shiloh Trail and the private driveways is 272 feet wide and
the total square footage is 48,215 square feet. Therefore, it is not precisely clear
which, if any, of these standards to apply).

The LDS requires that entries shall be marked by architectural features that
emphasize their importance, such as tall building features, projecting overhangs,
special lighting, awnings, and signage. The building features a prominent porte-
cochere which meets this standard as it extends 52" from the main building and is
39" wide (over 20% of the total width of the front fagade or 30% of the facade facing
the right-of-way).

Street Tree Plantings — Section 8.5

1. Street trees are required at a rate of one canopy tree for every 40 feet of street
frontage. This property has 280 feet of street frontage and shows Trident Maple (5)
and Pin Oaks (2) at less than or at least 40" increments. Additionally, the plan shows
330 of frontage along its private driveway in which 6 additional Trident Maples are
shown at 40" increments.

2. Street tree planter strips are required between the sidewalk and the street and
should be of the same species. However, on the landscape plan, the sidewalk is
shown between the street and the street tree planter strip. Staff submits that this
approach is being used because of the topography and the desire to retain the
natural slope with landscaping to the greatest extent possible and is therefore an
acceptable “Alternative Compliance” (Section 8.2.4).
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Parking Lot Landscaping — Section 8.6

1. Parking lots shall be screened from sidewalks and streets by a semi-opaque screen

that incorporates a low screen from the ground to at least a height of 3.5 feet along
with canopy trees planted with a maximum spacing of 30 feet on-center for
screening of car lights and glare. Effective screening devices may include solid
decorative brick walls, wood fences, earth berms, architectural features, and tight
evergreen hedges which shall reach the required height within two years of planting,
or any combination of the above. There is only one parking area on the proposed
plan that is on the street side of the development (13 spaces located at the southern
end of the property). Due to the topography of the site, this parking area is located
approximately 40 feet above the portion of the road that passes closest to it and is
further separated from the street by the street trees proposed in the plan. Staff
submits that this is a reasonable “alternative compliance” approach in that 1) there
is screening provided at the street level, and 2) the topographical difference and
distance between the street an the parking lot.

No parking space shall be more than 40 feet from the base of a canopy tree. The
proposed parking lot landscaping meets this standard.

Screening of Dumpsters and Utility Structures — Section 8.7

1.

All dumpsters, loading docks, or utility structures visible from a public street or
adjacent property line shall be screened unless already screened by an intervening
buffer yard. Screening may be created through the use of a continuous hedge of
evergreen and/or densely twigged deciduous shrubs or by a fence or wall. The
storage building and dumpster pad located at the northwest corner of the
development appear to be screened by a fence or wall. Additional information
regarding the height and materials used for screening will be required at the time of
the building permit.

Required Parking Standards — Section 9.2

1.

For lodging uses, a minimum of one auto space is required per guest room with one
bicycle parking space required per 50 auto spaces. The proposed hotel has 65 rooms
with 62 standard auto spaces, 3 ADA accessible auto spaces, 6 motorcycle spaces,
and 3 bicycle parking spaces. The required parking standard is met.
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Permitted Parking Locations — Section 9.3

1. For a commercial use located within a Regional Center District, parking in front of
the principal building is limited to one drive aisle with one bay of parking. With only
one portion of a parking bay of nine spaces, plus 3 ADA spaces adjacent to the front
entrance shown on the plan, this standard is met.

Staff Recommendations:

Staff believes that the building elevation drawings, landscape plan, and site plan for the
proposed hotel development at 131 Shiloh Trail meet the requirements of the Land
Development Standards for a commercial development of this scale. Any needed changes to
the final plans that the Board feels is necessary for compliance (such as the additional glazing
on either side of the entrance) are minor and can be reviewed and approved by the planning

staff. Staff recommends approval of this proposed development contingent upon receipt of
amended plans showing any necessary changes to ensure compliance with the LDS.

Attachments:

Site Location Map

Site Plan

Building Elevations Drawings
Landscape Plan

Other Submitted Application Materials

Suggested Actions:

Motion to recommend approval of the proposed hotel development at 131 Shiloh Trail (PIN
8604-48-7954) with the condition that the planning staff receives amended plans showing any
corrections of noncompliant elements determined by the Planning Board or as referenced in
this staff report.
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July 2, 2018

Mr. Byron Hickox

Land Development Administrator
Town of Waynesville

9 S. Main St.

Waynesville, NC 28786

RE: Site Plan Approval for 131 Shiloh Trail
Dear Mr. Hickox:

Please accept this letter and packet of materials as the application for site plan approval for a
proposed hotel construction project by Seva Investments, LLC. The developers have a long
history in the local business community spanning over 25 years. As you know, the Town of
Waynesville and Haywood County are in dire need of upper midscale hotel guestrooms, and we
submit this packet as part of the process of attaining the final site approvals.

The site of the proposed project is located at 131 Shiloh Trail, Waynesville, North Carolina
28786 (PIN 8604-48-7954). The parcel on Shiloh Trail is ideal for serving the traveling public
through this area as it is easily accessible to the interstate. This property is adjacent to
Waynesville Automotive dealerships, Best Western Smoky Mountain Inn, a barn, and an empty
land parcel. Access to Shiloh Trail is located on Hyatt Creek Road which is maintained by the
North Carolina Department of Transportation. Also, it is located just across the interstate from
Waynesville’s South Main Street shopping district, including Wal-Mart, Belks, Best Buy,
PetSmart, and several other retail and dining businesses. The site was carefully chosen due to
its proximity to the interstate and to other commercial properties, with a goal of minimizing any
potential adverse impact on local residents.

Key considerations in selecting the site for this project were the impact to our neighbors and
preserving the natural features of the property. Given the existing zoning as Hyatt Creek
Regional Center District, we believe this parcel is an ideal location to add an upper midscale
hotel to the community with minimal impact to local residents or to the environment but
simultaneously maximizing positive impact to the local economy.

Known as the “Gateway to the Smokies™ with convenient access to Asheville on Interstate 40,
the Blue Ridge Parkway, Harrah’s Cherokee Casino, multiple ski resorts, Lake Junaluska, and
Great Smoky Mountain National Park, Waynesville is a popular tourist and commercial
destination. The demand for accommodations and meetings places remains high throughout the
year, and it often exceeds the number of available guest rooms. As a result, travelers may be
forced to choose accommodations outside of our community due to an inability to find vacant
rooms.
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We have worked closely with the Town of Waynesville Development Services staff to adhere to
all necessary building codes, storm water drainage requirements, and other related regulations.
Development Services staff have provisionally confirmed we are in compliance with all zoning
and land development standards pending approval by the Town of Waynesville Planning Board.
As designed this project is permitted outright within Hyatt Creek Regional Center District
zoning.

Provisional approval from the Town of Waynesville staff indicates compliance with local and
North Carolina State Building and Safety Codes, as well as compliance with Town standards for
parking, sidewalks, stormwater management, and other development requirements. We have
also received a North Carolina State Sedimentation and Erosion Control Permit which allows
commencement of grading and site work according to the approved plans. Furthermore, the
Town of Waynesville Public Services Department and Town Engineer has confirmed the utility
system has enough capacity to meet the building’s demands for water and sewer service. Also,
other reports confirm that this project will not adversely affect any endangered species, that there
are no topographical challenges on the site, and that the project will not impact any wetlands nor
is it located in the floodway.

To ensure the design of the building does not disrupt the beauty of the surrounding landscape,
the parking lot is located behind the building. Also, the building is shaped to maximize the
views of our Smoky Mountains. This design is extremely unique for this type of project and
required special approval by our partner entities. However, this additional effort was worthwhile
as we are dedicated to the long-term success of this project and the potential value added to the
community. The design aims to seamlessly incorporate this building into it surroundings and
minimize its environmental impact. We are optimistic about potential opportunities to connect to
future greenways under development in the Town and throughout Haywood County.

Again, on behalf of Seva Investments, we look forward to answering any concerns the Town or
the Planning Board have about this project or the information provided in the packet. Thank you
very much for your consideration.

Sincerely,

/s/ Martha S. Bradley

Martha S. Bradley
Attorney
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SECTION 1
INTRODUCTION

1.1 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed project involves the construction _ _ on an

approximately 2.59-acre parcel of undeveloped land located on the west side of Shiloh Trail, just
over 275 feet north of its intersection with Hyatt Creek Road. (See attached maps included in
Appendix 1.) The site is currently owned by SEVA Investments, LLC. A site plan included in the
attached maps shows that approximately one-half acre at the north end of the site will be
undisturbed by the construction activities. The project site currently consists largely of hardwoods
and vines. Based on historical aerial photographs, about half of the project site was cleared
during the development of the east adjacent hotel in the 1980s. About one-half acre at the
center of the site remains mostly grassy and free of trees due to this historic partial clearing of
the site. Shiloh Road is paved along the site’s southeast boundary and tapers off into a grassy
path that extends onto the site’s northeast portion. The site has a rolling topography with an
elevation range between approximately 2,800 and 2,900 feet above mean sea level (amsl).

The hotel will be constructed near the center of the project site and will front to the
southeast. The highest point of the proposed hotel will be approximately 60 feet tall, with a
footprint of approximately 11,500 square feet. The hotel will include 65 rooms and a total area
of approximately 46,000 square feet. The grassy, on-site portion of Shiloh Road will be paved
during the project and paved parking lots will extend from this portion of Shiloh Road,

surrounding the hotel buildlng.__. SEVA Investments, LLC, construction

of the hotel is expected to be completed within approximately 18 months.

LOGIC’s environmental review of the proposed project began in February 2018 and was
put on hold in March 2018. By the end of April 2018, all correspondence from state and federal
agencies had been received. Some brush-clearing activities were initiated on the grassy,
historically cleared portion of the site in May 2018. However, || )| Il coprocched Locic
about completing the environmental review, he was advised to immediately cease any work on
the project site until the USDA’s environmental process was completed. The wooded portions of
the site have not been cleared. Pictures depicting the site’s conditions, both during LOGIC’s site
visit (February 2018) and at the time of completion of this report (May 2018), are included in
Appendix 2. Land clearing activities will resume following the USDA’s approval of the project.
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1.2  PURPOSE AND NEED

According [l . the proiect area is in need of a new hotel for the increasing
number of visitors to the area. The proposed hotel will help support tourism in Waynesville and
will increase local revenue by aftracting visitors of nearby sights, such as the Great Smoky
Mountains National Park to the northwest and the Pisgah and Nantahala National Forests, to
the northeast and southwest, respectively. The hotel will also bring new jobs to the area and will

have an overall positive effect on the community and economy.
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SECTION 2
AFFECTED ENVIRONMENT

2.1  CULTURAL, HISTORICAL & SOCIOECONOMIC RESOURCES
2.1.1 HISTORIC PRESERVATION

Consistent with the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 and the Advisory Council
on Historic Preservation’s implementing regulation, 36 CFR Part 800, the potential effect of this
project on historic properties listed or eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic
Places (NRHP) must be considered. A map of sites listed on the NRHP has been included in
Appendix 1 of this report. A review of the project by the North Carolina State Historic
Preservation Office (SHPO) was requested via the North Carolina State Clearinghouse. A copy
of the SHPO'’s response is contained in Appendix 3 of this report. The SHPO did not identify any
historic resources which are listed or may be eligible for listing on the NRHP and which are likely
to be affected by this project. Based on the absence of historic resources at the project site, no

environmental consequences to this resource are expected.

Additionally, a review of the project by the relevant Tribal Historic Preservation Officers
(THPOs) was requested. According to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development’s
Tribal Directory Assessment Tool, the tribes which may have an interest in Haywood County
include the Catawba Indian Nation, the Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians and the Muscogee
(Creek) Nation. Copies of correspondence with the THPOs of these tribes are contained in
Appendix 3 of this report. Since the THPOs which chose to comment did not identify any
historical or tribal resources at the project site, no environmental consequences to this resource

are expected.
2.1.2 ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE

The proposed project site is located in a moderately developed area near an exit off of
a busy highway (Highway 74, also known as Great Smoky Mountains Expressway). Properties
adjacent to the project site include a farm, wooded land, a hotel and two car dealerships. The
project site is vacant wooded land and, as such, the project will not displace any low income or
minority populations. The creation of new jobs and expected increase in local revenue
associated with this proposed project will have a positive impact on the Waynesville community.

Based on this information, the project is not likely to adversely affect low income or minority

B
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populations in the larger area. An Environmental Justice and Civil Rights Impact Analysis (Form
RD 2006-38) is included in Appendix 1.

2.2 BIOLOGICAL & NATURAL RESOURCES
2.2.1 ENDANGERED SPECIES & CRITICAL HABITATS

Since 1973, the Endangered Species Act has strived to conserve and protect threatened
and endangered species of plants and animals in the U.S. and to preserve their natural habitats.
According to the United States Fish and Wildlife Service’s (USFWS) Information for Planning and
Consultation (IPaC) resource list, the Carolina Northern flying squirrel (Glaucomys sabrinus
coloratus), the gray bat (Myotis grisescens), the Indiana bat (Myofis sodalis), the Northern long-
eared bat (Myotis septentrionalis), the Appalachian elktoe (Alasmidonta ravenelianal), the Spruce-
fir moss spider (Microhexura montivaga), the small whorled pogonia (Isofria medeoloides),
spreading avens (Geum radiatum) and the rock gnome lichen (Gymnoderma lineare) were
identified as potentially occurring at the project site.

Since the project site does not support any water bodies or wetlands, the project is
determined to have no effect on the Appalachian elktoe. According to the North Carolina Bat
Working Group and the USFWS, the gray bat inhabits caves year round. As no caves are located
on the site, the project is determined to have no effect on the gray bat. According to the North
Carolina Wildlife Resource Commission's information profile for the Carolina Northern flying
squirrel, the Raleigh Ecological Services Field Office's profile for the spreading avens and the
USFWS's article on the spruce-fir moss spider, these three species inhabit cool forests at an
elevation of 4,000 feet amsl or higher. Based on the elevation of the site, the project was
determined to have no effect on the Carolina Northern flying squirrel, the spruce-fir moss spider
and the spreading avens. According to a 2017 population estimate of the Indiana bat, no
individuals of this species were observed in North Carolina in 2017. Additionally, the site is
located outside the final critical habitat which has been established for the Indiana bat. Based
on this information, the project is determined to have no effect on the Indiana bat.

The small whorled pogonia, a small orchid with green-yellow flowers, is found in older
hardwood stands with an open understory and acidic soils. Since potions of the site meets some
of these conditions, LOGIC reached out to the USFWS for further consultation regarding the
suitability of the site’s habitat for this species. According to a letter from USFWS, dated March
12,2018, and included in Appendix 3, given the current conditions and the apparent land use

4



A

history at the site, suitable habitat for this species is not located within the subject site. Based on
the lack of suitable habitat for the small whorled pogonia at the site, the project is determined

to have no effect on this species.

Northern long-eared bats spend winters hibernating in caves and summers roosting in
forests. The Center for Biological Diversity states that Northern long-eared bats prefer older
forests with trees over 100 years old. The project site was mostly cleared for farming, with
scattered trees, up until the late 1980s when, as mentioned in the project description above,
about half of the project site was cleared during the development of the east adjacent hotel
property in 1989. The site began regrowing in the early 1990s and, as such, the majority of trees
on the site are young (under 30 years) and small. Based on the age and size of trees on the site,
this project area does not appear to be ideal for the Northern long-eared bat. Although tree
removal may affect potential habitat for the northern long-eared bat, based on the project's
location greater than one-quarter mile from a known hibernaculum, any incidental take of this
species would be exempt under the 4(d) rule. Based on this information, we have determined that
the project may affect, but is not likely to adversely affect the Northern long-eared bat. The
USFWS’s concurrence with this determination is included in Appendix 3.

2.2.2 WETLANDS

Wetlands are areas defined by the presence of hydric soils, wetland plants and evidence
of hydrology. Prior to construction, on-site wetlands must be identified in order to determine if
permits regarding wetlands must be obtained before initiating construction. A Natural Resources
Conservation Service (NRCS) Soil Survey map showed the site is underlain with Evard-Cowee
complex and Hayesville clay loam. Per the Web Soil Survey’s information on these soil types,
both are well drained and are not considered hydric. No wetland indicators were observed at the
subject site and no wetlands were identified on the site on a National Wetlands Inventory Map.
The NRCS Soil Survey and the National Wetlands Inventory maps are included in Appendix 1.
Based on the apparent absence of wetlands af the project site, no environmental consequences

to this resource are expected.
2.2.3 FLOODPLAINS

Floodplains are low-lying areas adjacent to streams or rivers which are subject to

flooding. A Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) shows that no portion of the site is located within
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a floodplain. Therefore, no negative impacts to floodplains are expected to be associated with

the proposed project.
2.2.4 COASTAL AREAS

Coastal resources include coastal zones and barrier systems. According to NOAA's Office
of Coastal Management, North Carolina’s coastal zone includes the 20 counties that border the
Atlantic Ocean or any coastal sounds. The site is not located in the state’s coastal zone, nor is
it located within a Coastal Barrier Resource Area (CBRA). As the proposed site is not located
within a coastal area, no impact to coastal resources or coral reef ecosystems is indicated.

2.2.5 [IMPORTANT FARMLAND

The project area has been evaluated for land use, important farmland and formally
classified lands in order to avoid excessive and/or unnecessary conversion of farm, range and
forest land from existing uses. The Natural Resources Conservation Service’s (NRCS) Farmland
Classification Map indicated that the Hayesville clay loam which underlays approximately one
acre of the site is considered “farmland of local importance”. However, since the project site is
located within an incorporated area and is not currently used for farming, the development of

the property will have an insignificant effect on important farmland.
2.3  ADDITIONAL RESOURCES
2.3.1 TRANSPORTATION

The transportation corridor which could be affected by the proposed project includes
Shiloh Road, east of the site. The area immediately surrounding the site is relatively developed
with established traffic patterns and travelers. Although the proposed project will likely alter the
volume of vehicular traffic in the area, the increase in traffic patterns is not likely to be significant.

2.3.2 AR QUALITY

According to the EPA Green Book, the subject site is not located within a non-attainment
area. No air quality issues are expected to be associated with the proposed construction activities

or the operation of the hotel.
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SECTION 3
ENVIRONMENTAL RISK MANAGEMENT

A Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by LOGIC in March 2018 did not
identify any hazardous substances or hazardous waste generation on the project site. The
proposed project is not expected to generate any hazardous waste outside of normal construction
wastes. Best management practices will be in place during the construction portion of the project
to ensure that any chemicals used in the process will not be discharged to local waterways. The
operation of the proposed hotel building is not expected to generate hazardous waste, as
chemicals typically associated with hotel operations are limited to household and maintenance
chemicals. No application or notification for the generation of hazardous waste had been
submitted to the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality for the proposed project
at the time of this report. Overall, no threat to the proposed project site from hazardous waste
generation is indicated.
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SECTION 4
CONCLUSION

No adverse impacts o the project site’s cultural, historical, socioeconomic, biological or
natural resources are indicated. As such, LOGIC concludes that ’rhe_ construction
project in Waynesville, North Carolina qualifies for Categorical Exclusion.



PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

WAYNESVILLE, HAYWOOD COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
ECS PROJECT NO. 49-1055

JANUARY 19, 2016
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Ememmeeessn],, (5eotechnical = Construction Materials » Environmental « Facilities

“Setting the Standard for Service”

January 19, 2016

Waynesville, North Carolina, 28786

ECS Project No. 49-1055

Reference: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Report, [l [ 130 Shiloh Trail,
Waynesville, Haywood County, North Carolina

ECS Carolinas, LLP (ECS) is pleased to provide you with the results of our Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) for the referenced site. ECS services were provided in general accordance with
ECS Proposal No. 31-4390-P authorized on January 06, 2016 and generally meet the requirements of
ASTM E1527-13, Standard Practice for Envircnmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment Process and EPA Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiry contained in 40 CFR
Part 312,

If there are questions regarding this report, or a need for further information, please contact the
undersigned.

ECS Carolinas, LLP

L 7, ) Py \
/ V% // / //W% ( A @&wﬁﬁ‘cﬂ

Tyler B. Pearson Amy Conchas, REM
Environmental Scientist Regional Project Manager
tpearson@ecslimited.com aconchas@ecslimited.com
828-665-2307 910-726-3031

www.ecslimited.com
ECS Carolinas, LLP » ECS Florida, LLC » ECS Midwest, LLC « ECS Mid-Atlantic, LLC » ECS Southeast, LLC ¢ ECS Texas, LLP
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January 19, 2016 ECS Carolinas, LLP

ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in & 312.10 of 40 CFR 312. We have the specific qualifications
based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting
of the subject property. We have developed and performed all appropriate inquiries in conformance
with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Cifa Lovelhen

Amy Conchas, REM
Regional Project Manager
January 19, 2016

ECS Project # 49-1055
Page 4
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ECS Carolinas, LLP was contracted || [ SRR B :o perform an ASTM E1527-13, Phase |

Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the [il] Property located at | SN in Waynesville,
Haywood County, North Carolina (i.e. subject property). This Executive Summary is an integral part of
the Phase | ESA report.

The subject property is identified by the Haywood County Geographical Information System (GIS) as
Parcel Identification Number (PIN) 8604-48-7954 e )
The approximate 2.59-acre subject property consists of undeveloped, wooded and cleared land.
Water and sewer services are available in the vicinity of the subject property through the Town
of Waynesville. Evidence of structures associated with the subject property was not noted. The
subject property slopes from northwest to southeast. A gravel access road affords access to
the subject property and runs from east to north along the northeastern boarder of the subject
property. A barbed wire fence runs along the entire western border of the subject property. A small
water filled depression was observe several feet to the west of the gravel access road on the subject
property. The depression appeared to be naturally occurring through runoff from the northern
portion of the subject property.

The subject property is located in a commercial and residential area of Waynesville. The subject
property is bound on the north by undeveloped wooded land. The subject property is bound on
the east by Shiloh Road followed by Best Western Smokey Mountain Inn, Waynesville Chevrolet,
and Waynesville Chrysler, Dodge, Jeep, and Ram. The subject property is bound on the south by a
residential property. The subject property is bound on the west by undeveloped wooded land and
agricultural land.

Based on the records search, site reconnaissance and interviews, prior to the 1970s it appears that
the subject property was undeveloped wooded land with portions of agricultural land. The subject
property has been vacant and undeveloped wooded land since at least the late 1970s. Historical
records prior to 1956 were not reasonably ascertainable for the subject property.

Our review of historical information for adjoining or nearby properties identified the area as
originally residential, agricultural, or undeveloped properties that transitioned to commercial
properties in the 1990s.

Aregulatory database search report was provided by EDR. The database search involves researching
a series of Federal, State, Local, and other databases for facilities and properties that are located
within specified minimum search distances from the subject property. The report did not identify the
subject property on the databases researched. The EDR report identified several off-site properties
within the minimum ASTM search distances. Based on our review of available public records and/
or interviews with regulatory agents, none of the listings represent a recognized environmental
condition (REC) for the subject site.

ASTM E1527-13 defines a “data gap” as: “a lack of or inability to obtain information required by
this practice despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to gather such
information”. Data gaps which would be expected to impact our ability to render a professional
opinion concerning the subject property were not identified.

ECS Project # 49-1055
Page 1




78

January 19, 2016 ECS Carolinas, LLP

The subject property was historically used as agricultural land. Such use of the subject property may
have included the storage and use of beneficial agricultural products such as fungicides, herbicides,
and/or fertilizers. The legal use (i.e., in accordance with the manufacture's specifications and
customary practices) of such substances, in the course of standard operational practices does not
constitute a “release to the environment.” Further, reasonably ascertainable information was not
observed during the source of our assessment, including historical records review, or site
reconnaissance observations regarding past site history, that a past release of such substances had
occurred. Therefore, the mere presence of this historical land use does not meet the definition of a
REC.

We have performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in general conformance with the scope
and limitations of ASTM E1527-13 of the [Jfiil] Property located at [ R i~ Vvaynesville,
Haywood County, North Carolina. Exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in
Section 2.6 of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental
conditions in connection with the property.
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aynesville, North Carolina 28803

Reference:  Report of Preliminary Geotechnical Evaluation

iloh Trai
Waynesville, North Carolina
ECS Project Number 31-3043-A

As requested, ECS Carolinas, LLP (ECS) has completed a preliminary geotechnical evaluation
at the above-referenced property. This report summarizes the results of the exploration and
presents our preliminary recommendations regarding development at the project site.

PROJECT INFORMATION

Our understanding of the project is based upon discussions between Mark Brooks, P.E., with Brooks
Engineering Associates (BEA), and our Scott Sawyer, E.I. BEA also provided ECS with three
images indicating preliminary grading concepts and an approximate building location. The project
consists of developing an approximate 2.59-acre parcel located at the western side of Shiloh Trail in
Waynesville, Haywood County, North Carolina. The site is identified on the Haywood County GIS
with Parcel Identification Number (PIN) 8604-48-7954.

Based on the preliminary grading concepts, we understand the site will require maximum cuts on the
order of 12} feet and maximum fills on the order 13 feet. It appears that the approximate northern
two-thirds of the approximate hotel footprint provided to us will be constructed at or near existing
grades, and the approximate southern one-third will be constructed over new engineered fill. The
maximum depth of the new fill for the southern portion of the building will be approximately 10 feet.

The site is currently undeveloped. The site appears to have been historically used as a borrow soil
source. There are two notable cut banks with two level terraced areas on the property. The
northern boundary of the property is primarily an apparent natural upslope. Please note ECS
performed site clearing and benching activities with a bulldozer in order to access the soil test boring
locations.

The purpose of this preliminary study was to explore the general subsurface conditions at the site
and evaluate those conditions with respect to potential construction of a multi-story hotel building,
pavements, and utilities at the site. The exploration included drilling soil test borings, performing
engineering evaluations, and developing this report of our findings and preliminary
recommendations.
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SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION
Mechanized Soil Borings

Five (3) soil test borings, denoted B-1 through B-5, were drilled at the approximate locations
shown on the Boring Location Plan in the Appendix. The borings were advanced to depths of
about 20 feet below the existing ground surface. The boring locations were selected by ECS to
provide a preliminary and general characterization of the soils at the site. The boring locations
indicated on the Boring Location Plan are for illustrative purposes only and should be
considered approximate.

Drilling was performed by a CME 45C trailer-mounted drill rig using continuous-flight hollow
stem augers. Soil samples were obtained by means of the split-barrel sampling procedures in
general accordance with ASTM D1586. In the split-barrel sampling procedure, a 2-inch O.D.,
split-barrel sampler is driven into the soil a distance of 18 inches by means of a 140-pound
hammer falling 30 inches. The number of blows required to drive the sampler through a 12-inch
interval is termed the Standard Penetration Test (SPT) value and is indicated for each sample
on the boring logs. This value can be used to provide a qualitative indication of the in-place
relative density of cohesionless soils. In a less reliable way, it also indicates the consistency of
cohesive soils. This indication is qualitative, since many factors can significantly affect the SPT
value and prevent a direct correlation between drill crews, drill rigs, drilling procedures, and
hammer-rod-sampler assemblies.

Representative soil samples obtained during our field exploration were selected and tested in
our laboratory to verify field classifications (ASTM D 2487) and to help estimate pertinent
engineering properties of the site soils. The geotechnical laboratory testing included natural
moisture content determinations (ASTM D 2216) and percentage of material in soils finer than
the No. 200 sieve (ASTM D 1140). The laboratory test results are attached on the Laboratory
Testing Summary. Additional information from each sail boring is provided on the attached
individual soil test boring logs.

SITE AND SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

Prior to performing soil test borings, the ground surface was disturbed with a bulldozer in order
to create level benches. The estimated topsoil depth at each boring location prior to clearing
ranged between approximately 2 to 4 inches. Below the surficial material, natural residual soils
were encountered to the termination depth of each boring. The residuum consisted of silty fine
sand (SM) with mica. Standard Penetration Test N-values in the residuum ranged from 3 to 50
blows per foot (bpf) with typical values in the range of 10 to 50 bpf.

Groundwater was not encountered at the boring locations within the termination depths at the
time of our exploration. Groundwater elevations should be expected to vary depending on
seasonal fluctuations in precipitation, surface water absorption characteristics, and other
factors.

The above paragraphs provide a general summary of the subsurface conditions encountered at
specific boring locations at the time of our exploration. The Boring Logs included in the
Appendix contain more detailed information regarding the subsurface conditions encountered at
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each boring location. These Boring Logs represent our visual classification of the samples
retrieved during the field exploration. The stratification lines on the Boring Logs designate
approximate boundaries between various subsurface strata, and the actual in-situ transitions
are expected to be more gradual. Subsurface conditions intermediate of the actual boring
locations may vary.

Each split spoon sample was visually classified in general accordance with the Unified Soil
Classification System. Select samples were tested in our laboratory to assist with classification
and evaluating engineering parameters. The natural moisture contents ranged from 22.4 to
32.5 percent for the samples tested. The percent finer than No. 200 sieve ranged from 35.3 to
45.3 percent, indicating silty fine sand (SM).

The complete laboratory testing results are provided on the Laboratory Testing Summary in the
Appendix. Natural moisture content results are also provided on the individual Boring Logs.

CONCLUSIONS AND PRELIMINARY RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the subsurface conditions encountered during this preliminary evaluation, we offer the
following preliminary geotechnical recommendations to help guide the early site planning and
preliminary architectural and structural designs for this project:

¢ The soil conditions at the site are generally favorable for the planned developments. The
underlying residual soils are suitable for support of a low to mid-rise, multi-story hotel
structure on conventional shallow foundations depending on the design foundation
loading conditions. The soils appear to be generally suitable for support of conventional
on-grade pavements. It should be noted that lower consistency (very loose) soils were
encountered to a depth of approximately 7% feet below the ground surface at Boring
B-1. We anticipate these lower consistency soils will be removed as the proposed
grading plan shows cut on the order of 10 feet below the existing ground surface in this
area. Please note that if the proposed grading plan changes in this area, improvement
of the soil or removal and replacement may be required.

o The structure may be supported by conventional shallow foundations bearing on
approved residual soils, or properly placed and compacted new engineered fill. We
assume that the soils on the northern hotel foundation will bear at or near existing
grades and transition into a fill condition at the southern end of the building. The
foundation at the southern end of the building will bear in a maximum of about 10 feet of
fill. We emphasize that the disparity of bearing conditions across the building footprint
from footings bearing in cut to footings bearing on fill could create differential settlement
conditions across the building. We feel that the differential settlement can be managed
through proper sizing of footings and proper compaction control of the fill. Nevertheless,
this should be an important consideration in the foundation design and earthwork
specifications.

* Foundation elements that bear in the medium dense residual soil may be sized for net
allowable bearing pressures on the order of 3,000 to 4,000 psf. Foundation elements
that bear in new properly placed and compacted fill may be sized for net allowable
bearing pressures on the order of 2,000 to 3,000 psf. The net allowable bearing
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pressure is that pressure which may be transmitted to the foundation bearing soil in
excess of the surrounding overburden pressure. Depending on the final foundation
layout, it may be appropriate to size footings for different bearing pressures depending
on whether they bear in residual cut soil or in compacted fill. This would be intended to
reduce the amount of differential settlement and the associated effects on the new
construction.

e If lower consistency soils similar to those encountered within Boring B-1 are present
within the building footprint or pavement areas, subgrade stabilization activities may be
required. Remedial activities may include shallow undercutting, stabilization with
geosynthetics, or some combination thereof. ECS can make onsite recommendations at
the time of construction, if conditions are encountered.

o Mass excavation on the order of 10 to 15 feet required to achieve the planned site
grades should be able to be performed using conventional earth moving equipment such
as trackhoes, backhoes, loaders, and/or bulldozers. Partially weathered rock (PWR)
was not encountered within upper 20 feet of our soil borings. Please note that due to
the variable nature of PWR, it is possible for PWR to be encountered at shallow depths
in areas beyond and between our soil test borings. We do not anticipate that
groundwater will be encountered within the typical depths of excavation for conventional
footings and shallow utilities.

e Based upon the results of our visual classification and laboratory testing, it appears that
the majority of the site soils are suitable for re-use as engineered fill and backfill,
provided organics and/or large rocks, if encountered, are removed. Underground utilities
should be able to be installed using conventional trenching equipment, and the
excavated soils can be used as utility trench backfill given proper moisture conditioning
and compaction.

e Final engineered slopes should typically be inclined no steeper than 1.5H:1V
(Horizontal: Vertical) for cut slopes and 2H:1V for fill slopes to maintain a suitable long-
term factor of safety. Fill slopes shall not be constructed using organic strippings, topsoil
or other deleterious materials, and should be over-built and cut back to the required
inclination in order to properly compact the slope face and to help enhance their long-
term stability. Slopes should be properly vegetated to prevent erosion and shallow
surficial sloughing which could lead to other instabilities. Slopes at the inclinations
shown above will likely require permanent matting on the face to maintain proper
vegetative cover.

We emphasize that this preliminary study included a very limited number of widely-spaced
borings and was intended to provide a general evaluation of the site with respect to the planned
construction and to guide early site planning and conceptual design. Once the site layout has
been finalized and the structural loads have been determined, ECS should perform a design-
level geotechnical evaluation to develop the specific site preparation and foundation design
criteria for this project. The design-level evaluation should include additional subsurface
exploration as deemed appropriate by the ECS Geotechnical Engineer and the project
Structural Engineer and may consist of additional soil test borings, rock coring, test pit
excavations, pressuremeter testing, and laboratory testing as necessary.
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Structural Engineer and may consist of additional soil test borings. rock coring, test pit
excavations, pressuremeter testing, and laboratory testing as necessary.

GENERAL COMMENTS AND CLOSURE

The conclusions and preliminary recommendations provided in this report are based upon the
information provided to us at the time of this report, the results of the subsurface exploration,
and our experience with similar projects and subsurface conditions. If any of the information or
assumptions presented in this report is not accurate, ECS should be notified to review our
recommendations and address any discrepancy

This study was intended to be preliminary in nature and should not be solely relied upon for final
design or construction. Once the locations, sizes, and types of the planned developments have
been defined, a design-level geotechnical evaluation should be performed in order to further
evaluate the specific subsurface conditions at the development locations and develop specific
engineering recommendations to guide the final design and construction. The design-level
exploration should consist of additional soil test borings, test pit excavations, rock coring,
pressuremeter testing, laboratory testing, and engineering evaluations as deemed necessary hy
the ECS Geotechnical Engineer and the project Structural Engineer

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions
concerning the information presented in this report, or if we can be of further assistance, please
contact us at 828-665-2307.

Respectfully,
ECS CAROLINAS, LLP represented by;
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Attachments: Site Location Diagram

Boring Location Plan

Unified Soil Classification System

Reference Notes for Boring Logs

Boring Logs (B-1 through B-5)

Laboratory Testing Summary
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